
HI'RNANI)O COI,]N'I'Y ZONI N(; AMBN DMIiN'I' P!]1'ITION

Application to Change a Zoning Classification

Application request khcch ot'.) |

Rezoning tr Standard E PDP

Master PIan E New D Revised

PSfOD tl Co[ununicatio[ Tower E Other
PRINT OR TVPB ALL INFORMATION

9u1. Dec. _!!,2Q24

r, 
" 

N". hl -25 -15()*icia, Darc sta'np

RECEIVED

FEB 0 5 2025

Hlntrtdo Cqd, Dadopflnt Sqriea
Aring Diyi*xt

Shady Oaks Project, LLC

Address: 4912 Turnbury Wood Drive
APPLICAN'I'NAME

City Tarnpa State: Florida zip :33647
phonc. {813)817-6020 Email:robert@newstrategyholdings.com
Pfopealy orvner''s nrme; (inot lhe apdrcant)

REPRES-EN'IATIVE/CON'I'AC NA[I D

C6mpaDy Nanre: Joseph M. Mason. Jr.. Eso
Address: 101 Soulh Main Street

Brooksville Stote; Florida
Phone: 796-0795 Email r ioemason(Amcoeemasonlaw.com

HOME OWNDRS ASSOCIATION: E'{ es @No liloppncobte p.otid! nante)

Contact Narne:
Address: Ci Stato;_ Zip:_

t.
2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

7_

8

9.

PROPIR'IY INIIOTTM 'I'ION I

PARCEI,(S) KEY M,'MBER(S):
SECTION 13 ToWNSHIP 23 South RANGE 21 EASI

Asriculture (AG)
Planned Develooment Proiect /Residential) PDP (RES)

Sizc ofarca covercd by application: 82.47 (MOL) acres
High*"y and street boundaries; West Side of U5-301. South of SR-50
tlas a public hearing been held on this property within the past tlrelve months? EYesONo
Will expcrhvituess(es) be ulilized during the public heorings? d Yes tr No (lfyes, identiry on an a(tached list.)
Will a<iditional tirne be required during thc public hearing(s) and how much? d Yes E No lTim. ucedcd: One (1) Hour I

PROPERTY O}VNER AFFIDIVAT

l, Joseph A Tabshs, as Manager of Shady Oaks Proi€ct, LLC . have thorouShly cxamincd thc instructions for fitiog this
application and state and affirm that all infonrution submittcd within this pelition are true and cor.ect to the best ofmy knowledge aud
beliefaud are a n:atler ofpublic rccord, and that (check one):

A I anl the owner ofthe property aod am making this appticetion OR

and tcP$e atit , ilawtictblc)
tc subhil ln applicetion for the describ.d pr[perty. 

S EAD JLUl LL
By , as 1te l'tallager

9svr,,6e oI Ptoy.D Avro
STATE oF FLoRID/t rl.tt t - . .1

coUNTY oFlr*rB,*{,g,|lts'c{ 
o'tt

The forepoilp inshurncnt was
JosEpti A. Tabsh

acknowledged before me this day of t)i ,r-r"\,r
e

Signature of Notary Public

Effective Date: I l/8/16 Last l{evision: I ll8l16

PABLO DE JESUS TORANZO

Commission # HH {37388

Erpires August 21, 2027

zo-3!-, uv
as identification

NotuD' Seal/<klnp

who is Dersonallv Inown to rne or nroduced

Rezoning A)plicalion fom_ I l-08' I 6 Docx

tffi.:

Pagc I of I

zipl.34QQj!-

01150471 ar,d. I0l8862

Cunent zooing classifi cation:
Desired z.oning classification:

! I am the ownet of the pl operty and an a vthorizijr,g (apptiea'q:



JoSEPH M. MasoN, JR. *
Law O FFtc Es oF

McGsE & MASON
PRoFESStoNAL AssocrarroN

IO I SOUTH MAIN STREET
POST OFFICE BOX I9OO

BRooKSVtLLE, FLoRTDA 3460s- r9oo
TELEPHON E: (352) 796_0795
FACSIMILE: (35 2) 796-0 a 3 5

wRtrER's DtREcr E-MA|L ADoREss:
JoEMASoN@McG EEMASON LAW. COM

February 5, 2025

RrcHARo E- MCGEE. SR.
9i6 - 2005)

PO5T OFFICE BOX

* ALso AoM| TED IN:
rHE DlsrRrcr oF CoLUMBT^

Mr. C. Omar DePablo, Direclor
Hemando County Planning Department
1653 Blaise Drive
Brooksville, Florida 34601 -303 1

Planntng Departm€rn
Hernando County. Ftorida

VIA IIAND DELIVERY

Re Shady Oaks Project, LLC
Zoning Amendment Petition
F'rom Agriculture (AG) to Planned Development Project (Residential) (PDP (RES))

Key Ns 1150471 & 1078862

Dear Omar:

Please be advised that I represent Shady Oaks Project, LLC, with regard to the above-

referenced matter. Enclosed is our Zoning Amendment Petition regarding the same. Also enclosed,

are the several items required to be submitted along with the Petition, as follows:

1. A copy of the lVarranty Deed fiom Shady Oaks North, LLC, to Shady

Oaks Project, LLC, dated October 21,2024, and recorded in Official Records Book
4484, at Pages 887-889, of the Public Records of Hemando County.

a. Also enclosed, are the Property Appraiser's Property
Record Card for each ofthe two (2) parcels. You will note that the
parcel with Key Ne 1078862 is shown by the Property Appraiser to be

owned by Shady Oaks North, LLC, but, in fact, that parcel is part of
the metes and bounds description of Parcel 5 in the deed, which
apparently has not been picked up by the Property Appraiser.

b. Further enclosed, is a copy ofa survey dated October
4,2024, by Simmons, Beall, and Trebour, LLC, showing that parcel

to be included in Parcel 5 ofthe survey, which corresponds to Parcel

5 as described in the deed (two copies ofthe survey are enclosed, one

being in 8.5" x I1" format, and the other being in 11" x 17" format).

2. Shady Oaks Rezoning Application Planned Development Narrative,
dated January 30,2025, by Florida Design Consultants, Inc., with Exhibits:

a. Cursory Listed
Environmental, May 28, 2024 :

Species Review; Horner

Recehrcd

FEB 0 5 2025



Mr. C. Omar DePablo, Director
Hemando County Planning Department
February 5,2025
Page 2

b. Environmental Review; Homer Environmental,
August 15,2024;

c. US 301

I ransportatron;
Improvements; Florida Department of

d. Utility Availability Letter; Hemando County Utilities
Department; and

& Associates
Transportation Methodology and Assessments; Lincks

3. Two (2) copies of the proposed PDP Master Plan, one of which is in
8.5" x 11" format, and the other of which is in 1 I " x 17" format;

4. A map and list of adjacent properry owners lying within 500 feet of
the subject property. The APO information has previously been sent to you by the
Property Appraiser's office. Unfortunately, Parcel A ofTalisman Estates East (Key
Ne 1078862), was not included in our original request to the Property Appraiser,
resulting in a second request, which included that parcel. It is the revised APO map
and list, including that parcel, which is enclosed herewith.

5. Finally, there is enclosed a check from Shady Oaks Project, LLC, for
$2,489.64 in payment of your filing fee, together with a copy of the Fee Calculation
Sheet. The fee is calculated based on the 82.47 (MOL) acres reflected on the survey,
notwithstanding that the Property Record Cards reflect a total of 85.70 acres for the
two (2) parcels.

The instructions for submitting a Zonir,g Amendment Petition require that the petitioner
identifi all homeowners' associations to which property within the notification perimeter is subject.
The instructions indicate that the Planning Department can assist in identifiing such associations,
and we have made inquiry to the Department, but have not yet received a reply.

We have made a diligent search of appropriate databases, but can find no record ofthere
being an active homeowners' association within the notice area. The subject property borders the
north and east boundaries of Talisman Estates East, Phase 1, the plat of which is dedicated to
Talisman Homeowners' Association, Inc., but no record can be found ofany such HOA ever being
established, or of any documentation thereof being recorded. We have requested, but have not yet
received, apublic records search in that regard. Two (2) copies ofthat plat, one in 8.5 " x 1 1" format,
and one in 1 1 " x 17" format, are enclosed for your information.

As your file will reflect, on Augusl9,2024, we had a pre-appl ication conference with Cayce
Dagenhart, then of your office. We discussed various aspects of this matter, in conjunction with a
preliminary Master Plan designed for the development of the 196 single-family lots previously

L^w OFFrcEs oF MCGEE 6 MASON, PRoFEssroML Ass@anoN . Posr OFFTCE Box 19c)0 . BRooKsvrlLE, FLoRroA 346c)5- 190c) . (352) 7960795



Mr. C. Omar DePablo, Director
Hemando County Planning Department
February 5, 2025
Page 3

approved, in 1985, for this property (see your file Ne H-85-58). We further explained to her our
proposal for the deviations recited in the narrative statement. Ms. Dagenhart had no negative
comments, but, pursuant to her suggestions, we have made modifications to the final iteration ofthe
Master Plan; mostly by providing additional buffering.

The lot discussed in Paragraph 4., above, was not included in the 1985 rezoning, and was not
included in the draft Master Plan discussed uith Ms. Dagenhart. However, it is not being utilized
to increase the number of single-family lots requested by this Petition; instead it has been added to

the buffer.

Please confirm that the Petition package is complete. If so, we will appreciate your
processing of this matter for presentation to the Planning and Zoning Commission and, thence, to

the Board of County Commissioners.

In the meantime, if you believe that additional matters need to be discussed in a post-

application conference with the applicant, please let us know.

Very sincerely yours,

OSEPH M. MASON, JR

JMlWlls\NEW0 I 2825.-z-LTROD.wpd

Enclosures
ec (Vencs.): Mr. Robert G. Melsom (robert@newstrategyholdings.com)

Law oFFrcEs oF MCOEE & MASON, pRoFEsstoNAL Assocanon . Posr OFFEE Box lgoo ' BRooKsvrLLE, FLoRIDA 34605_ l9oO ' (3s2) 796-0795



Lll{CKS & ASSOCTATES, LLC

November 27 ,2024

lt/ r. Ern ie Lane
Hernando County
1400 North Boulevard
Tampa, FL 33607

Re: Shady Oaks
Lincks Project No- 24124

Dear Mr. Lane,

The purpose of this letter is to establish the methodology to be utilized for the
Transportation Analysis for the proposed development located south of SR 50 and east
of US 301 in Hernando County, Florida, as shown in Figure 1.

Trip Generation

The trip rates to be utilized in the analysis will be obtained from the latest computerized
version of "OTlSS" which utilizes the lnstitute of Transportation Engineers' (lTE) Trip
Generation Manual , 'l t h Edition, 2021 , as its data base. Table 1 provides the trip
generation for the proposed land use.

Distribution

The distribution will be based on the existing development patterns in the vicinity of the
project. Figure 2 illustrates the proposed project traffic distribution-

The study network will include those roadways in which the PM peak hour project traffic
consumes 5% or more of the peak hour adopted Level of Service capacity for the
roadways within the vicinity of the project.

Based on the results shown in fable 2, the study network will include the following
roadways:

Exhibit - E

The developer proposes to develop the subject property for 196 Single Family Homes.

The following outlines the methodology to be utilized in this analysis:

Studv Network

. Treiman Boulevard from Pasco County to Cortez Boulevard

. Cortez Boulevard from McKethan Road to Treiman Boulevard

5023 West Laurel Street
Tampa, FL 33607

813 289 0039 Telephone
8133 287 0674 Telefax

\,r Mw.Lincks.com Website



Mr. Ernie Lane
November 27 , 2024
Page 2
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Mr. Ernie Lane
November 27.2024
Page 4
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Mr. Ernie Lane
November 27,2024
Page 6

Buildout of the project is anticipated to be 2030.

Backqround Traffic

The 2030 background traffic to be utilized in this analysis will be calculated as follows:

'1) Lincks & Associates, LLC will conduct AM (7:00 to 9:00) and PM (4:00 to 6:00) peak
hour turning movement counts at the following intersections:

2) The existing counts will be adjusted to the peak season based on the 2023 FDOT
Peak Season Adjustment Factors for Hernando County.

3) The peak season traffic will be increased by the annual growth rate for each segment
contained in the Hernando County Tier I spreadsheet

The existing signal timings will be utilized for the intersection analysis

Analvsis Scenario

lntersection analysis shall be conducted based on HCS and/or SYNCHRO methodology
for the following scenarios:

1) 2030 background plus project traffic with budgeted geometry and signal timings.
lf the intersection operates at or above the adopted level of service, then no
additional analysis is required.

3) 2030 background plus project traffic with the background improvements identified
in #2 above.

4) 2030 background plus project traffic with any additional improvements required
beyond the background traffic to allow the intersection to operate at an acceptable
level of service.

Buildout

a. Treiman Boulevard and Cortez Boulevard
b. Cortez Boulevard and McKethan Road

Siqnal Timinqs

2) 2030 background with the improvements required to allow the intersection to
operate at the adopted level of service.



firlr. Ernie Lane
November 27 ,2024
PageT

The proportionate share for any improvements required by the project traffic will be
determined.

Please indicate your acceptance of the proposed methodology for the project by signing
on the line provided below.

Sincerely,

LINCKS & I concur:

P.E. Ernie Lane Date



APPENDIX

uNcxs&



SITE PLAN

uilcKS& u.c



=

I
:!

o6od9

frZ
F

BEz

{rc

iiie
E

:E
i

,ha

o-a(,:

aorc
z1<

F
IE

 
i=

,!- 
.2

F
t-

U
l U

 >
<

<
c

op.;
dl-,
sxz

gH! 
lffiflt tr

,I

I

)
:zotro

E6z:i,?:i:E1Z

h

6E9d9.!t:gE
;

aE
!

9rQ
E

nifl:
*'e!

EXz
aAZ

4
E

P
e:^_6
E

hs

E
1

gE

B
E

S
t

!;si
a6!6
E

i:iE

E
E

E
E

!ITIctiE
!

aqIE
gE

E

cE
il

!;- l)
iB

F
!

1538

6'E?IE
9E

dPEgE

E4

eE,"3:tsi

!!Ej

I"is8
!E

g

i5,
hl

5I

Ed

,/

t

2,
*i 

3
s ?s 

U

5 E
; 

E

: E
icic

h 
F

*;:i

i 
E

E
E

E
i

E
E

E
 E

i:
i 

508

I!,"

itui

$.i

s d

i*I

.-

iti

-;r!
\+*

,i::tti.ii

_l

,

\

:r'aa

L-

il

:

lF
-

V



ITE TRIP GENERATION 11TH EDITION

&



PERIOD SETTING

Analysis Name :

Proiect Name :

Dale:

State,/Provlnce:

Country:

Analyst's Name:

Land Use

210 - Single-Family
Detached Housing
(General
Urbar/Suburban)

NewAnalysls

Shady Oaks

11t2312024

No:
City:

ZiplPostal Code:

Client Name:

Editioni

lndependont
Variable

Dwelling Units

Time Period

Weekday 937
50%

937
50%

Slze

'196

Yotal

1874

Trip Generation Manual, l llh
Ed

Entry ExitMethod

Best Fit (LOG)
Ln(T) = 0.92ln(X)
+2.68

TRAFFIC REDUCTIONS

Land Use

210 - Single-Family Detached Housing

Entry
Reduction

oya

Adiusted Entry

937

Exlt Reduction

O o/o

AdJusted Exit

937

EXTERNAL TRIPS

Land Use

210 - Single-Family Detached Housing

Extemal Trips

1874

Pass+y%

0

Pass-by Trips

0

Non-pass-by
Trips

1A74

ITE DEVIATION DETAILS

Weekday

Landuse No deviations from lTE.

Methods No deviations from lTE.

ExtemalTrips 210 - Single-Famlly Detached Housing (Gensral Urban/Suburban)
ITE does nol recommend a parlicular pass-by% for this case.



SUMMARY

Total Entering

Total Exiting

Total Ent€ring Reduction

Tolal Exiting Reduction

Total Entering lnternal Capture Reduction

Total Exitlng lntornal Capturo Reduc-tion

Total Entering Pass-by Reduction

Total Exiting Pass-bY Reduc-tion

Total Enlering Non-Pass-bY TriPs

Total Exiting Non-Pass-by Trips

937

937

0

0

0

0

0

0

937

937



PERIOD SETTING

Analysis Name :

Project Name :

Date:

State/Provin cc:

Country:

Aralyst's Name:

Land Use

210 - Single-Family
Delached Housing
(General
Urban/Suburban)

New Analysis

Shady Oaks

11t2312024

lndependent
Varlable

Dwelling Units

Size

196 '103

Total

't37

No:
Clty:

ZplPostal Code:

Client Name:

Edition:

Time Period Method

Weekday, Poak Best Fit (LOG)
Hour ofAdjacent Ln(T) = 0.91Ln(X)
Strc€t Traffc, +O:12
One Hour
Betwe€n 7 and
I a.m.

Trip Generation Manual, 11th
Ed

Entry Exit

u
25%

TRAFFIC REDUCTIONS

Land Use

210 - Slngle-Family Oetached Houslng

Entry
Reduction

o%

Adiusled Entry

u
Exit Reductlon

0%

Adjustod Exit

103

EXTERNAL TRIPS

Land Us6

210 - Single-Family Detached Housing

Ertemal Trips

137

Pass-by%

0

Pass-by Trips

0

Non-pass-by
Trips

,t37

ITE DEVIATION DETAILS

Weekday, Peak Hour ofAdjacent Street Trafflc, One Hour Between 7 and 9 a.m.

Landuse No deviations from lTE.

l\rlethods No deviations fom ITE

ExlemalTrips 210 - Single-Family Detached Housing (General Urban/Suburban)
FTE does not recommend a particular pass-by% foI this case.



SUMMARY

Total

Total

Total

Total

Total

Total

Total

Tolal

Total

Total

Entering

Exiting

Entoring Reduc-tlon

Exiting Reduction

Entering lntemal Capture Reduc{ion

Exitlng lnternal Capture Reduction

Entering Pass-by Reductlon

Exiting Pass-by Redus-tion

Entering Non-Pass-by TriPs

Exiting Non-Pass-by Trips

34

I

0

0

0

0

0

0

03

34

103



Land Use

210 - Single-Family
Detached Housing
(General
Urban/Suburban)

NewAnalysis

Shady Oaks

11t23t2024

Size

196

Total

187

PERIOD SETTING

No:
City:

ZiplPostal Code:

Glienl Name:

Edition:

Time Period Mothod

Weekday, Peak Best Fit (LOG)
Hour ofAdjacent LnfD = 0.94Ln(X)
SbeetTraffc, +O.27

one Hour
Betwsen 4 and
6 p.m.

Trip Generation Manual, llth
Ed

Entry Exit

118
63%

69
37%

TRAFFIC REDUCTIONS

Land Use

210 - Single-Family Detachod Housing

Entry
Reduction Adjusted Entry

118

Exit Reduction

oyo

Adjusted Exit

69

EXTERNAL TRIPS

Land t se

210 - Single-Family Detadred Housing

Pass-by%

0

Pass-by Trlps

0

Non-pass-by
Trips

187

ITE DEVIATION DETAILS

Weekday, Peak Hour ofAdjacent Streot Traffic, One Hour Between 4 and 6 p.m-

Landuse No deviations from ITE-

Methods No deviations tom lTE.

ExtemalTrips 210 - Single-Family Detached Housing (General Urban/Suburban)
ITE does not recommend a particular pass-byo/6 for thls case.

Analysis Name :

Project Namo :

Oate:

State/Province:

Country:

Analyst's Name:

lndspendent
Variable

Dwelling Units

External Trips

147



SUMMARY

Total Entering

Tolal Exlting

Total Entering Reductlon

Total Exltlng Reductlon

Total Entering lntemal Caplure Reduction

Total Exiting lntemal Capturc Reduc.tion

Total Entering Pass-by Reduction

Total Exlting Pass+y Reduc{on

Total Entering Non-Pass.by Trips

Total Exitlng Non-Pass-by Trips

118

69

0

0

0

0

0

0

'118

69



TIER 1 SPREADSHEET

UNCKS
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SOUtEVAf,D . BtOO(SVtU-E, ttORtDA 34613
F 352.7S4.{485 ! W w w w. H . I n a r d o C o u n t y. u i

8128t24

Re: Project Name: Shady Oaks
Parcel Key: 0l150471

Dear Robert Melsom,

The Hernando County Utility Departuent (HCUD) has infraskuctue in the vicinities of the
above subject parcel based on ATcGIS mapping. The Developer will be responsibte for
performing a hydraulic analysis on the existing collection and distribution systems to determine
if improvernents are required based on the proposed utility demands. Utility service will only be
dedicated upoa confirmation ofsystem capacity and paymetrt ofcontrecdon fees.

The following utility infrashucture is located near this property:

Water Service: 6" Water main at the entrance on Treiman Blvd

Wastewater Service: 4" force main at the entrance on Treiman Blvd

lf you have any other firther questions, please contact me at (352\ 75+4037 .

Sincerely,

Andrew Laurie
Commercial Services Assistant
Hernand o County Utilities Departrnent
P; (352) 75+4037
Em.ll! Alauieoco JErnando.fl .rrs

15365 CortEz Bouleryard, 2nd Floor
Brooksville, FL 34613

o t to

15165 (0RTEZ

P 352 .154 .40)7

.1.

-t
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HORNER
Environmental
Prot sslonalsr lnc.

Ru

28536 Walker Drive.Wesley Chapel, FL 33544.(813) 907-9500

May 28,2024

Joe Tabshe
New Strategr Holdings LLC
4912 Tumbury Wood Dr
Tamp4 Fl 33647

Cursory Listed Species Review
Shady Oaks North
Hernando County, Florida

Dear Mr. Tabshe:

Homer Environmental Professionals, lnc. (HEP) visited the referenced propefi on May 22,2024 (Figures
1-4). The purpose of the site visit was to provide guidance pertaining to listed wildlife species and their
possible existence on site. This conespondence offers a summary ofour efforts.

Prior to our field review, the Florida Fish and Wildlife Conservation Commission (FFWCC), U.S. Fish and
Wildlife Service (USFWS), and Florida Natural Areas Inventory (FNAI) databases were analyzed to assess

what species were likely to occur in the project vicinity. Additionally, site specific data was reviewed with
respect to soils and cover types as well as current uses.

The Audubon Eagle Watch database indicates that no bald eag;le (Haliaeetus leucocephalus) nests exist
onsite or within I mile ofthe project site.

During our site review, special consideration was given to the potential presence of gopher tortoises
(Gopherus polyphemus). The gopher tortoise is listed as a "threatened" species by the FFWCC and the
animals and their burrows are protected from disturbance. During our site review, twenty-five (25)
gopher tortoise bunows were observed. An FFWCC permit will need to be obtained prior to the
disturbance ofany gopher tortoise burows. No other direct observations of listed species or their
occurrence on site were made during our site inspection.

HEP appreciates the opportunity to assist you with this project. Please don't hesitate to call if you need
anything additional.

Sincerely,

HORNER EI{vIRONMENTAL PROFESSIONALS, INC.k
President

Exhibit - A
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Shady Oaks North
Figure 2: 2020 Aerial Photograph
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HORNER

28536 Walker Drive .Wesley Chapel, FL 33544. (8i3) 907-9500

August 15, 2024

Joe Tabshe
New Strategy Holdings LLC 4912 Turnbury
Wood Dr Tampa, Fl 33647

RE Environmental Review
Addendum 2 5128124 Letler Report
Shady Oaks North
Hernando County, Florida

Dear Mr. Tabshe:

Homer Environmental Professionals, Inc. (HEP) visited the referenced property on May 22,2024 (Figures
1-4). The purpose ofthe site visit was to provide guidance pertaining to listed wildlife species and wetlands
and their possible existence on site. This correspondence offers a summary of our efforts.

Prior to our field review, the Florida Fish and Wildlife Conservation Commission (FFWCC), U.S. Fish and
Wildlife Service (USFWS), and Florida Natural Areas Inventory (FNAI) databases were analyzed to assess

what species were likely to occur in the project vicinity. Additionally, site specific data was reviewed with
respect to soils and cover types as well as current uses.

The Audubon Eagle Watch database indicates that no bald eagle (Haliaeetus leucocephalus) nests exist
onsite or within I mile ofthe project site.

During our site review, special consideration was given to the potential presence of gopher tortoises
(Gopherus polyphemus). The gopher tortoise is listed as a 'lhreatened" species by the FFWCC and the
animals and their bufiows are protected from disturbance. During our site review, gopher tortoise burrows
were observed. An FFWCC permit will need 10 be obtained prior to the disturbance ofany gopher tortoise
burrows. No other direct observations of listed species or their occurrence on site were made during
our site inspection.

During our site visit HEP reviewed the site for the presence of wetlards onsite. Other than a couple of very
small marginal low areas, t{EP did not encounter any wetlands or potential wetlands and didn't flag or mark
anything.

HEP appreciates the opportunity to assist you with this project. Please don't hesitate to calt if you need
anything additional.

Sincerely,

IIORNER trI{VIRONMENTAL PROFESSIONALS, INC.

**",
Plesident

Exhibit - B

Environmental
P?ofcssionals, lnc.
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1. INTRODUCTION

The app[icant, Shady Oak Project LLC, has purchased the two parcel key properties: 01150471 and

1078862 which combined has a tota[ land area of approximately 83.03-acres that is located on the east

side of Hwy. US 101 and is south 0f State Route 50 in unincorporated Hernando County.

ln 1985, the Hernando County Board 0f County Commissioners (BoCC) approved a rezoning (#H-85-58)

that totaled approximatety 210 acres and included a mobile home park, commerciat uses and 196

dwelling units. The Shady Oak property and subject to this application is where the 195 dwe[ling units

were to be developed.

This rezoning apptication request is t0 develop the 196 units as approved in (H-85-58) as a unified

detached singte family master planned community that provides buffering and open space that

comptiments the surrounding area and complies with current County and appticabte regutations. The

proposed minimum [0t size for a single famity tot is 50 ft (w)X 120 ft. (D). The homes wit[ have a maximum

of 35 ft or two (2)stories. The deve[opment wiL[ utilize County public potable water and sanitary sewer

service.

2. PROJECT PROPOSAL & CHARACTERISTICS

Topographicatly, the site appears to graduaLly rise from its US Hwy 301 (Ireiman Btvd.) frontage by

approximateLy 50 ft. towards the center ofthe site and then stopes approximately 30 ft. back down to the

CSX rait tine right-of-way.

The properties frontaqe along US Hwy. 301 witt be the main entrance to the project. This entrance road

wi[[ be enhanced with [andscaping, stormwater, entry m0numentations, and watkways as it meanders to

the residential and amenity areas 0f the community. US Hwy. 301 is to be improved by the Ftorida

Department of Transportation (FD0T) to a 4 tane divided roadway. Ptease refer to Exhibits C.These

improvements are scheduled t0 begin construction in 2025. As illustrated on the zoning site plan, this

main entry road is proposed to have an interconnecting [oca[ road to Jodi W. Drive, to the south. This

intersection witl be designed with a round-a-bout. A third potential connection is shown at Reynotds

Street. The LocaI roads within the deveLopment are proposed to be pubtlc and wi[tbe designed to compty

with Hernando s County development standards.
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The 83.01 acre project site, subject t0 this rezoning request, vacant with a variety of upland tree types

and sizes. As noted by Homer EnvironmentaI in their August 15, 2024 EnvironmentaI Review, which is an

addendum to their May 28, 2024 review and attached to this application as Exhibits A & B indicated that

there were no observed jurisdictional wetlands on the property. There were observed gopher tortoise

burrows that wit[ need to 0btain the pr0per permitting prior to any disturbance. No other endangered or

listed wildlife species were observed and there were n0 bald eagle nest(s) on site or within one (1) mite

of the site.



The project wit[ be designed with a stormwater management system that comp[ies with the current

regulations of Hernando County as wet[ as the Southwest Florida Water Management District

(SWFWMD). The proposed stormwater ponds are t0 be [ocated to provide additionaI separation/buffering

from adjacent residentia[, white enhancing the quatity of the singte-family lots and overatl

devetopment. The development wi[[ contain a centratized amenity area atong with neighborhood parks

which witl comply with or exceed the County s requirements for acreage. The parks witl be located in a

manner to promote multi-modaI uti[izati0n.

It shou[d be noted, that parceI key 1078862 is providing additionaI buffing and stormwater for the project.

The overal density of 196 units, as approved (H-85-58) is not increased.

Tabte 1

Proj€ct Size and Proposed Density

PROPOSED DEVIATIONS FROM CODE

As ittustrated on the submitted PDP Zoning Site P[an, the 196 single fami[y community is designed to

provide a transiti0n from the existing residentia I wh ich are on varying size lots ranging from 50 X 105 to

larger and the existing church and lndustrial Future Land use further to the north by substantial

separation with [arge buffer areas, that may incorporate existing veqetation and the stormwater ponds,

further described in the apptication.

The fotlowing deviati0ns from Code as based on the utilization ofthe (R-14) Residentia I District standards

as outtined in Articte lV - Zoning District Regulations; Section 2 - ResidentiaI Districts from ARTICLE lV

- ZoNING DISTRICT REGULATI0NS in the ad0pted Code 0f ordinances of Hernando County, F[orida, as

fottows:
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Site Size in acres

lJptand 83.03 ac

Wet[and 0ac

TotaI Site Size 83.03 ac

Proposed Development 196 Singte Family Detached Units

Gross Density (on TotaI Site) 196 units on 81.01 acre = 2-16 u/ac

The tota[ size 0f the project and proposed density is shown in Table 1 - below.

(4) Dimension and area regutations

o (b) Minimum tot width
. Reduction in the required lot width of sixty (60)feet to a minimum 0f fifty (50)feet.

The existinq residential adjacent to the project site have range from 50 ft. in width

to [arger. To create the substantiaI buffering including the tocation ofthe proposed

stormwater faciLities, park requirements and native vegetati0n standards that have



been adopted since the origina[ 196 units were approved in 1985, that the width

the sinqle{amily lots be reduced to 50 ft.

o (c) Minimum front yard requirements

. Reduction in the required front yard setback along US 301 from the required 12 5 ft.

to 25 ft tiS 301/Treiman Btvd. witt be the project s main entry - though there witl

be no buildings we[[ beyond the 125 ft. requirement, it is envisioned thatthe US

301 frontaqe wi[[ be improved with a potentiaI entry fealure, signage and

monumentation and enhanced Landscaping.

3. ENVIRONMENTALCONSIDERATIONS

a. Flood Zone

According t0 the February 2012 FEMA maps the majority of the site not designated with ftood

plain. Portions 0fthe site have an AE desiqnation. The PDP zoning site p[an conceptuat[y incorporates

and utilizes a significant portion of the AE Ftood Ptan areas into the c0mmunity design. Detailed

engineering and permitting wi[[ determine the final impacts and if any of the houses or structures

wi[[ need t0 be raised above the etevations as established by FEMA. lf required, the first ftoor 0f at[

habitable buitdings on the site wi[L be elevated, as determined by the enqineering and anatysis, which

wi[[ be consistent with Hernando County regutations.

b. Water Features

There were no visible water features noted in the review by Horner Environmental, in their

EnvironmentaI Review, dated August 15, 2024. This review is an addendum t0 Horne/s, May 28, 2024

tetter.(ExhibitsA&B)

c. Habitat

A Pretiminary Protected/Listed Species site review was conducted by Horner Environmental. Their

observations are provided in Exhibits A & B. ln summary gopher tortoise burrows were observed. As

noted, no other listed species 0r their occurrence were observed onsite. According t0 the Audubon

Eag[e Watch data base, there are no ba[d eag[e nests either onsite or within one (1)mite ofthe pro.iect

site.

4. SITE PLAN

The proposed site p[an incorporates the 196 units as approved in the H-85-58 rezoning - whi[e providing

a transiti0n from the residential to the south which has [ots ranging in size starting at 50 ft. X 105 ft. and

lndustriaI Future Land Use Designation north 0f the exlsting church.

4



north. A minimum 10 ft. landscape buffer is provided a[0ng both the north and south property lines in

this conidor. The existing residential to the south also has a 50 ft. wide right-of-way which provides

additiona I buffering. The main entry at US 301 is envisioned to have signage and entry featu res to identify

the projert.

The conceptualsite plan identifies a potentiaI interconnection with the extension ofl0di West Drive which

has a right-of-way that dead ends into the project site. A round-a-bout is proposed at this

intersection. This round-a-bout atso acts as the main entry feature into the c0mmunity.The main

community road right-0f-way wi[[ atso have a separate 40 ft. wide buffer ad.iacent to the existing single

family to the south. This main community road witI incorporate pedestrian leveI connectivity, which wit[

also extend throughout the community. The main community road wi[[ terminate at the proposed

community amenity area with another round-a-bout that then provides direction to the singte{amity

lots. lt shoutd be noted that the new community ptan is iltustrating that the existing residential wi[[ be

buffered by the proposed stormwater management system in addition t0 a 15 ft. wide landscape buffer.

The new residentiaI area south of the amenity area wi[[ contain a neighborhood park, its design and

location wi[[ be determined upon finaI design.overa[, the community wilt achieve and/or exceed the

2.47 acres of community open space per the County Land Development code. This residential area is

shown to have a secondary access connection to Reynolds Street. This connection to Reynolds wi[[ also

be enhanced with [andscaping/stormwater areas and buffering. A stormwater pond is shown to provide

additionat buffering and separation for the amenity area and residential south of the amenity

area. lnternal to the community wilt be a pedestrian system connecting the r€sidential areas to the

amenity center and neighborhood parks wit[ be provided.

Compatibitity, project perimeter setbacks and buffers

The PDP site plan as described and as provided, reftects that this property - white having been approved

for 196 units, that this property also provides as a transition from the abutting residentiaI to the south

with lots ranging from 50 X 105 to qreater to the existing church and the vacant land to the north which

inctudes the Future Land Use designation 0f lndustriat.

The site plan provides and reflects this trans;tion with the community's main entry road as it meanders

from US 301 t0 the round-a-bout with a connection to.Jodi W. Drive. This meandering alignment creates

opportunities to provide for the required stormwater manaqement, buffering/open space and pedestrian

connectivity. The bufferinq atong the property Line abutting the existing residential expands t0 40 ft. in

width as the lots for the existing residentiaI to the south also increase in size. This additional buffering

provides opportunities to include the preservation of naturaI vegetation and trees, t0 meet the County's

The main entrance road from US Hwy. 301 fireiman Btvd.) meanders through the approx. 154 ft. wide

corridor, altowing the opportunity to provide buffering, stormwater and pedestrian connectivity in a

design that reflects the rurattransition from the residents to the south and the existing church to the

5



requirement to preserve at least 7 % of the natural vegetation. The same is true with the stormwater

system that is located between the proposed and existing residentiaI community, which also identifies a

15 ft. wide buffer. once the tree survey is completed, it is anticipated that the stormwater ponds wi[[ be

able to be designed to inc0rporate preservation of existing naturaI vegetation.

The proposed connection to Reynolds Street wi[[ be enhanced a 25 ft. wide buffer along Reynolds Street

and abutting residentiaL. This entry area wi[[ also provide [andscaping, stormwater system and community

monumentation. This area wi[[ also provide an opportunity t0 incorporate natural vegetation and

pedestrian connectivity.

The residential area south of and inctuding the amenity area wi[[ be setback from the existing CSX raiI

line with a stormwater pond and 20 ft. wide landscape buffer.

Proposed setback and minimum sizes for individua[ lots -

The proposed minimum lot size for the 196 single-famity tots is 50 ft (W)x 120 ft. (D). Minimum lot area

of 5,000 sq. fr setback for individua[ [ots.

o Front - 25 ft
. Side - 5 ft (a deviation from the 10 ft.)
. Rear- 15ft
. Lot Coverage: Maximum of 40% (a deviation from the 35%)

5

. Transportation

The Traffic Methodotogy recommendation is submitted and included with this Rezoning

Application. The main entry to the community wi[[ be from US Hwy. 301 which is programmed to be

widened by FD0T, to a 4-[ane divided roadway. This deve[opment wiL[ not reducethe LeveIofService

0f the improved US 301. ln addition, the deve[opment is proposinq interconnectivity t0 the adjacent

existing road network that has riqht-of-way that abuts the project site including the extension ofJodi

W. Drive and connection to Reyno[ds Street as described. The Traffic Methodotogy Study was

prepared by Lincks & Associates, and auached as Exhibit D.

. StormwaterManagement

The new development wi[[ be required to attenuate and treat its stormwater within the project

boundaries. The design of this system wi[[ compLy with Hernando County and SWFWMD

regulations. The rezoning master p[an - conceptualty shows the [ocation the stormwater p0nds and

how these ponds are used t0 enhance the buffering and compatibitity with the surroundinq uses.

IMPACTS TO PUBLIC FACILITIES
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Utitities

The proposed project wi[[ utitize C0unty potabte water and sanitary sewer. The applicant wilt
coordinate with the County t0 determine what improvements, if any, wit[ be required t0 adequate[y

serve the proposed proiect

Public Schoot Facitities

The appticant understands and wift appty for a finding 0f school capacity for the Hernando County

SchooI District and subject to and comp[y with the educationaI facilities impact fees. According the

school board adopted 2023-2024 budget - Eastside Etementary is funded to construct and add

twenty (20)classro0ms starting in 2025. Hernando Senior High School is funded to add twetve (12)

classrooms beginning in 2027.

6. WATER & SEWER SERVICES

The Hernando County Utitity Department (HCUD) identified in a verification lener dated Augusr 25,

2024, and attached as Exhibit E. HtUD conflrms that a 6-inch potable water line and a 4-inch sanitary

sewer force main are located near the project s main entry on IJS HWY 301/Treiman Btvd. The

appticant wit[ appropriatety coordinate with HCUD to ensure the project is adequately served.

7. EXHIBITS

a. Cursory Listed Species Review; Horner Environmentat, May 28, 2024

b. EnvironmentaI Review; Horner Environmental, August 15, 2024

c. US 101 lmprovements; Ftorida Department of Transportation

d. Utitity Avaitabitity Letter; Hernando County Utitities Department

e. Transportation Methodoloqy and ksessments; Lincks & Associates

o\admin\projectdocs\s\rhadyoaks\repo$\shadyoaks,Ltc-shadyoaksre?oningapplicati0nrepoaa.-bk.doq
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